

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

IN RE JERARD M. JARZYNKA,
Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson
County; CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER,
Prosecuting Attorney of Kent County;
RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN; and
THE MICHIGAN CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE,

Plaintiffs.

Case No. 361470

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF REGARDING
JURISDICTION FOR
SUPERINTENDING CONTROL**

*Planned Parenthood of Michigan
v Attorney General, Court of
Claims Case No. 22-000044-MM*

John J. Bursch (P57679)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFLegal.org

Michael F. Smith (P49472)
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Rachael M. Roseman (P78917)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 458-3620
roseman@shrr.com
jkoch@shrr.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Right to Life of Michigan
and Michigan Catholic Conference*

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
William R. Wagner (P79021)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 993-9123
dave@greatlakesjc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Jarzynka
and Becker*

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 996-5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
1700 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Hannah Swanson
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
1110 Vermont Ave. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 803-4030
Hannah.swanson@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Planned Parenthood of Michigan
and Dr. Sarah Wallett*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Argument 1

I. Under MCR 3.302, this Court has jurisdiction to grant an order of superintending control when an appeal is not available to Plaintiffs. It makes no difference that others may be able to appeal 1

II. Plaintiffs cannot intervene in the Court of Claims to appeal its preliminary-injunction order..... 5

III. Prosecutors Jarzynka and Becker lack any adequate remedy for the violation of their due process rights 9

Conclusion 11

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/1/2022 12:57:34 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Barham v Workers’ Comp Appeals Bd</i> , 184 Mich App 121; 457 NW2d 348 (1990) | 4 |
| <i>Broadrick v Oklahoma</i> , 413 US 601; 93 S Ct 2908 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>Cahill v Fifteenth District Judge</i> , 393 Mich 137; 224 NW2d 24 (1974) | 3 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp v Mich Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 68 Mich App 283; 242 NW2d 556 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>Council of Organizations & Others for Educ About Parochiaid v State</i> , 321 Mich App 456; 909 NW2d 449 (2017) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Doan v Kellogg Cmty Coll</i> , 80 Mich App 316; 263 NW2d 357 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>E Jordan Iron Works v Workers’ Comp Appeals Bd</i> , 124 Mich App 324; 335 NW2d 23 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Estes v Titus</i> , 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008) | 8 |
| <i>Frank v William A Kibbe & Assoc, Inc</i> , 208 Mich App 346; 527 NW2d 82 (1995) | 4 |
| <i>Hanselman v Killeen</i> , 419 Mich 168; 351 NW2d 544 (1984) | 7 |
| <i>In re McCarrick/Lamoreaux</i> , 307 Mich App 436; 861 NW2d 303 (2014) | 4 |
| <i>In re Payne</i> , 444 Mich 679; 514 NW2d 121 (1994) | 2 |
| <i>In re Rood</i> , 483 Mich 73; 763 NW2d 587 (2008) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Jacobs v City of Highland Park Police & Fire Civil Serv Comm’n</i> , 98 Mich App 691; 296 NW2d 634 (1980) | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Hague</i> , 412 Mich 532; 315 NW2d 524 (1982) | 3 |
| <i>Matthews v Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich</i> , 456 Mich 365; 572 NW2d 603 (1998) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018) | 6 |
| <i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Meda v City of Howell</i> , 110 Mich App 179; 312 NW2d 202 (1981) | 6 |
| <i>Mullaney v Wilbur</i> , 421 US 684; 95 S Ct 1881(1975) | 7 |

Muskegon Cnty Bd of Comm’rs v Muskegon Circuit Judge, 188 Mich App 270; 469 NW2d 441 (1991) 7

Penson v Ohio, 488 US 75; 109 S Ct 346; 102 L Ed 2d 300 (1988) 10

People v Burton, 429 Mich 133; 413 NW2d 413 (1987) 2

People v Iannucci, 314 Mich App 452; 887 NW2d 817 (2016) 4

People v Peeler, ___ Mich ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No. 163667) 10

Pub Health Dep’t v Rivergate Manor, 452 Mich 495; 550 NW2d 515 (1996) 3

Shaughnesy v Mich Tax Tribunal, 420 Mich 246; 362 NW2d 219 (1984) 2

The Cadle Co v City of Kentwood, 265 Mich App 240; 776 NW2d 145 (2009) 9

Varran v Granneman, 312 Mich App 591; 880 NW2d 242 (2015) 4

Statutes and Court Rules

MCL 600.6419 6

MCL 600.6419(7) 6

MCR 2.209 8

MCR 2.209(A)(3) 7

MCR 3.302 1, 2, 5

MCR 3.302(B) 2, 4, 5

MCR 3.302(D)(2) 1, 2, 4
